liabilities in future are not considered. In the case of gross disbursements from deriva-
tive financial instruments, both derivatives with negative and those with positive fair
values are considered providing they constitute a future payment obligation. On the last
two balance sheet dates, Schuler had no such derivative financial assets with future
payment obligations. Foreign currency amounts are translated at the closing rate of the
balance sheet date. Interest payments from financial instruments with variable inter-
est rates are calculated on the basis of the fixed interest rate prior to the balance sheet
date.

As at the closing date, there were no breaches of loan agreements concerning redemp-
tion or interest payments, the sinking fund or redemption terms. There were also no
other contract infringements which entitled the lender to demand accelerated repay-
ment and which were not settled before the annual financial statements were approved
for publication or the loan conditions were not renegotiated prior to this time.

Carrying
amount

09/30/2007

cash flows

total
cash flows

within 1
year

in 1 to 5
years

after more
than 5 years

t€ t€ t€ t€ t€

Originated financial liabilities

Financial liabilities 246,250 107,684 129,956 44,341 281,981

–  thereof to banks 163,188 81,549 65,651 44,341 191,541

–  thereof promissory note loan 49,807 2,873 51,987 0 54,860

–  thereof bill liabilities 369 369 0 0 369

–  thereof from finance leasing 3,461 1,626 2,164 0 3,791

–  thereof other financial debt 29,425 21,267 10,153 0 31,420

trade payables 80,181 80,191 0 0 80,191

Other financial liabilities 45,084 45,070 16 0 45,086

Derivative financial liabilities

currency derivatives
without hedge relationship 142 142 0 0 142

currency derivatives
with cash flow hedge relationship 780 737 43 0 780

Interest derivatives
without hedge relationship 190 0 0 190 190

Interest derivatives
with cash flow hedge relationship 500 0 425 74 500

132

Sensitivity analyses

Simulation calculations are performed using different market scenarios in order to esti-
mate the effects of different market conditions. They enable a suitable and easily com-
prehensible assessment for each market risk regarding the effects on Group profit or
loss and equity of a hypothetical change in the relevant risk variables (e.g. exchange
rates, interest rates) as at the closing date. The hypothetical change in risk variables
is based on the amount of financial instruments as at the closing date and assumes